
В магазине «130» вы найдете и сможете купить в Киеве с доставкой по городу 
и Украине практически все для вашего автомобиля. Наши опытные 

консультанты предоставят вам исчерпывающую информацию и помогут 
подобрать именно то, что вы ищите. Ждем вас по адресу 

https://130.com.ua 

ТЕЛЕФОНЫ 
0 (800) 800 130
(050) 462 0 130
(063) 462 0 130
(067) 462 0 130

Интернет-магазин 
автотоваров

АВТОМАГНИТОЛЫ — Магнитолы • Медиа-ресиверы и станции • Штатные магнитолы • CD/DVD чейнджеры • FM-модуляторы/USB адаптеры • Flash память • Переходные рамки и разъемы • Антенны 
• Аксессуары  |  АВТОЗВУК — Акустика • Усилители • Сабвуферы • Процессоры • Кроссоверы • Наушники • Аксессуары  |  БОРТОВЫЕ КОМПЬЮТЕРЫ — Универсальные компьютеры
• Модельные компьютеры • Аксессуары  |  GPS НАВИГАТОРЫ — Портативные GPS • Встраиваемые GPS • GPS модули • GPS трекеры • Антенны для GPS навигаторов • Аксессуары  |
ВИДЕОУСТРОЙСТВА — Видеорегистраторы • Телевизоры и мониторы • Автомобильные ТВ тюнеры • Камеры • Видеомодули • Транскодеры • Автомобильные ТВ антенны • Аксессуары  |   
ОХРАННЫЕ СИСТЕМЫ — Автосигнализации • Мотосигнализации • Механические блокираторы • Иммобилайзеры • Датчики • Аксессуары  |  ОПТИКА И СВЕТ — Ксенон • Биксенон • Лампы 
• Светодиоды • Стробоскопы • Оптика и фары • Омыватели фар • Датчики света, дождя • Аксессуары  |  ПАРКТРОНИКИ И ЗЕРКАЛА — Задние парктроники • Передние парктроники 
• Комбинированные парктроники • Зеркала заднего вида • Аксессуары  |  ПОДОГРЕВ И ОХЛАЖДЕНИЕ — Подогревы сидений • Подогревы зеркал • Подогревы дворников • Подогревы двигателей
• Автохолодильники • Автокондиционеры • Аксессуары  |  ТЮНИНГ — Виброизоляция • Шумоизоляция • Тонировочная пленка • Аксессуары  |  АВТОАКСЕССУАРЫ — Радар-детекторы • Громкая связь, 
Bluetooth • Стеклоподъемники • Компрессоры • Звуковые сигналы, СГУ • Измерительные приборы • Автопылесосы • Автокресла • Разное  |  МОНТАЖНОЕ ОБОРУДОВАНИЕ — Установочные 
комплекты • Обивочные материалы • Декоративные решетки • Фазоинверторы • Кабель и провод • Инструменты • Разное  |  ПИТАНИЕ — Аккумуляторы • Преобразователи 
• Пуско-зарядные устройства • Конденсаторы • Аксессуары  |  МОРСКАЯ ЭЛЕКТРОНИКА И ЗВУК —  Морские магнитолы • Морская акустика • Морские сабвуферы • Морские усилители • Аксессуары  |
АВТОХИМИЯ И КОСМЕТИКА — Присадки • Жидкости омывателя • Средства по уходу • Полироли • Ароматизаторы • Клеи и герметики  |  ЖИДКОСТИ И МАСЛА — Моторные масла 
• Трансмиссионные масла • Тормозные жидкости • Антифризы • Технические смазки

SKYPE 

km-130 
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SPECIFICATIONS

Type 2402207

Voltage 24V DC

AIR volume 9.4 m³/min

Air speed 161 KM/H

Weight (Without 
Battery) 1.5 kg

Battery Pack 2902707/2902807

Charger

2903607 (VDE PLUG)/
2903507 (BS PLUG)/
2913907 (For both VDE nd BS 
PLUG)

Sound pressure level LpA: 86.8 dB(A) k: 3 dB(A)

Sound power level LwA: 106 dB(A) K: 3.0dB(A)

Vibration level ah: <2.5 m/s2; K: <1.5 m/s2

DESCRIPTION

See Figure 1.

1. FRONT BLOWER TUBE
2. REAR BLOWER TUBE
3. TRIGGER
4. TRIGGER HANDLE

ASSEMBLY
UNPACKING

 Carefully remove the product and any accessories 
from the box.

 Inspect the product carefully to make sure no 
breakage or damage occurred during shipping.

 Do not discard the packing material until you have 
carefully inspected and satisfactorily operated the 
product.

 If any parts are damaged or missing, please call your 
Greenworks Tools service centre for assistance.

PACKING LIST

See Figure 2.
 Blower
 Front Blower Tube
 Rear Blower Tube
 Operator’s Manual

 WARNING

Do not use this product if any parts on the Packing 
List are already assembled to your product when you 
unpack it. Parts on this list are not assembled to the 
product by the manufacturer and require customer 
installation. Use of a product that may have been 
improperly assembled could result in serious personal 
injury.

ASSEMBLING THE BLOWER TUBE 
See Figure 3.

 WARNING

To prevent accidental starting that could cause serious
personal injury, always remove the batterypack from
the tool when assembling parts.

 Align either of the grooves (5) on the tube (2) with the 
tabs (7) on the blower housing. Slide the tube onto the 
blower housing until the tab engages the grooves.

 Turn the tube in the direction of the arrow until both of 
the tabs slide into the lock positions (6).

 To install the Front tube (1) to Rear Tube (2), line 
the hole on the front tube to the tab on the rear tube. 
Once aligned slide the front tube on to the rear tube 
until the tube is secured.

TO INSTALL/REMOVE BATTERY PACK 
See Figure 4.

IMPORTANT! The battery pack is not charged when it 

place the battery pack in the battery charger and charge. 
Make sure to read all safety precautions, and follow the 
instructions in the Battery Charger manual.

TO REMOVE BATTERY PACK 
 Press and hold the latch button (8) with firm grip.
 Grasp the trigger handle (4) firmly. Pull the battery 

pack out of the handle.

TO INSTALL BATTERY PACK    
 Align the tongue (9) of the battery pack with the cavity 

in the handle housing.
 
 Push the battery pack into the handle until both sides 

lock. The latch button will click when locked into place.
 Do not use force when inserting the battery pack. It 

should slide into place and click.

 WARNING

Follow these instructions in order to avoid injury and to 

• Replace the battery pack or the charger immediately 
if the battery case or charger cord is damaged.
• Verify that the switch is in the OFF position before 
inserting or removing the battery pack.
• Verify that the battery pack is removed and the switch 
is in the OFF position before inspecting, adjusting, or 
performing maintenance on any part of the blower.
• Read, understand, and follow the instructions 
contained in the section entitled Charging Procedure.
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 WARNING
To avoid serious personal injury, wear goggles or
safety glasses at all times when operating this unit.
Wear a face mask or dust mask in dusty locations.

 WARNING
To prevent serious personal injury or damage to the
unit, make sure the blower tube is in place before
operating the unit.

 WARNING
To avoid serious personal injury, do not wear loose-
clothing or articles such as scarves, strings, chains, 
ties, etc., that could be drawn into the air vents. Tie 
back long hair to make sure it does not get drawn into 
the air vents.

OPERATING THE BLOWER
 � To keep from scattering debris, blow around the outer 

edges of a debris pile. Never blow directly into the 
center of a pile.

 � To reduce sound levels, limit the number of pieces of 
equipment used at any one time.

 � Use rakes and brooms to loosen debris before 
blowing. In dusty conditions, slightly dampen surfaces 
when water is available.

 � Conserve water by using power blowers instead 
of hoses for many lawn and garden applications, 
including areas such as gutters, screens, patios, grills, 
porches, and gardens.

 � Watch out for children, pets, open windows, or freshly 
washed cars, and blow debris safely away.

 � After using blowers or other equipment, clean up. 
Dispose of debris properly.

MAINTENANCE

 WARNING
"�����������
#����������
����$����
����	��������������
���
electric shock, remove the battery pack before adjust-
ing, inspecting, or cleaning the blower.

CLEANING
Remove the battery pack.

 � Brush or blow dust and debris out of the air vents 
using compressed air or a vacuum. Keep the air vents 
free of obstructions, sawdust, and wood chips. Do not 
spray, wash, or immerse the air vents in water.

 � Wipe off the housing and the plastic components 

 WARNING
%	���
�������
�������������	���
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to prevent accidental dislodging. It may require a strong 
pull to remove it.

 WARNING
Always take care of your feet, children, or pets around
you when pressing the battery release button. Serious
injury could result if the battery pack falls. NEVER
remove the battery pack when in a high location.

OPERATION

 WARNING
Do not allow familiarity with this product to make you 
careless. Remember that a careless fraction of a sec-
����������������������&��������������$���

 WARNING
Always wear eye protection with side shields marked to 
comply with ANSI Z87.1, along with hearing protection. 
Failure to do so could result in objects being thrown 
into your eyes and other possible serious injuries.

 WARNING
Do not use any attachments or accessories not recom-
mended by the manufacturer of this product. The use 
of attachments or accessories not  recommended can 
result in serious personal injury. Before each use, 
inspect the entire product for damaged, missing, or 
loose parts, such as screws, nuts, bolts, caps,etc. 
Tighten securely all fasteners and caps and do not 
operate this product until all missing or damaged parts 
are replaced.

CHARGE BEFORE FIRST USE.

 WARNING
Always remove battery pack from the product when 
you are assembling parts, making adjustments,
cleaning, or when not in use. Removing battery pack 
will prevent accidental starting that could cause serious 
personal injury.

STARTING /STOPPING THE BLOWER
Before start-up, make sure that the blower is in perfect 
condition to guarantee safe operation.

 � Ensure that the battery is installed in the blower.
 � Squeeze the trigger to start the blower.
 � Release the trigger to stop.
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using a moist, soft cloth. Do not use strong solvents 
or detergents on the plastic housing or plastic 
components. Certain household cleaners may cause 
damage, and may cause a shock hazard.

BATTERY PACK
 � Store the battery pack charged.
 � Once the charging light turns green, remove the 

battery from the charger and disconnect the charger 
from the outlet.

 � Recharge the battery pack anytime you have notice 
there is less power. Never let the battery pack become 
completely discharged.

 � After charging, the battery pack may be stored in the 
charger as long as the charger is not plugged in.

 WARNING
When servicing use only identical replacement parts.
Use of any other parts may create a hazard or cause
product damage.

Avoid using solvents when cleaning plastic parts. Most
plastics are susceptible to damage from various types of
commercial solvents and may be damaged by their use.
Use clean cloths to remove dirt, dust, oil, grease, etc.

 WARNING
'������
��
��������������
���&�������
�����������������
based products, penetrating oils, etc. come in contact
with plastic parts. They contain chemicals that can
damage, weaken or destroy plastic.

 WARNING
To avoid serious personal injury, always remove the
battery pack from the tool when cleaning or performing
any maintenance.

STORING THE BLOWER
Clean the blower thoroughly before storing. Store the
blower in a dry, well-ventilated place that is inaccessible
to children. Keep away from corrosive agents such as
garden chemicals and de-icing salts.

 � Store and charge your batteries in a cool area. 
Temperatures above or below normal room 
temperature will shorten battery pack life.

 � Once the light on the charger turns solid green, 
remove the battery from the charger and disconnect 
the charger from the outlet.

 � Do not store the battery pack on the tool.
 � Never store batteries in a discharged condition. Wait 

for battery pack to cool and fully charge immediately.
 � All batteries gradually lose their charge. The higher 

the temperature, the quicker they lose their charge. 
If you store your unit for long periods of time without 
using it, recharge the batteries every month or two. 
This practice will prolong battery pack life.

TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM POSSIBLE 
CAUSE

SOLUTION

Motor fails 
to start 
when switch 
trigger is 
depressed.

Battery is not 
secure.

Ensure that the battery 
is fully secured in 
the blower. Refer to 
Installing the Battery 
section in this manual.

Battery is not 
charged.

Charge the battery 
pack according to the 
instructions included 
with your model.

Unit will not 
start.

Defective 
speed switch.

Have the defective 
parts replaced by an 
authorized service 
center.

Defective mo-
tor.

Defective PCB 
board.

The unit will 
start, but air 
���������&���
through the 
tube.

The air inlet
or tube
outlet is
blocked.

Clear the blockage.
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Greenworks Tools Warranty Policy for DIY machines 

PERIOD OF WARRANTY
All new Greenworks Tools machinery is supplied with a 2 year parts and 
labour warranty from original date of purchase. A 30 day warranty is 
available for machines used professionally as Greenworks Tools are 
designed primarily to be used by DIY consumers.
This warranty is non-transferable.

 

LIMITATIONS  
This warranty applies only to defective parts/components and does not 
cover repairs due to: 
1. Normal wear and tear. 
2. Routine tune up or adjustment. 
3. Damage caused by improper handling/abuse/misuse or neglect. 
4. Overheating due to lack of maintenance. 
5. Damage due to fittings/fasteners becoming loose/detached through lack 
of maintenance. 
6. Damage caused by cleaning with water. 
7. Machines serviced or repaired by non-authorised Greenworks Tools 
service centres. 
8. Machines incorrectly assembled or adjusted. 
9. Damage caused by improper use of the machine. 
10. Damage caused by improper winterisation (pressure washers)
11. Items considered as consumable parts are not normally covered by 
the warranty, including but not limited to: 
      ● Batteries
      ● Electric cables
      ● Blade and blade assemblies 
      ● Belts
      ● Filters 
      ● Chucks and tool holders
12. Certain products may contain components such as engines, 
transmissions from an alternative manufacturer, these items will be subject 
to the appropriate manufacturer’s warranty policy except where Greenworks 
Tools Europe GmbH agrees to underwrite any claims outside the said 
manufacturer’s warranty period.
13. Second hand goods are not covered under this warranty policy.
14. The fitting of spares, replacements or extra components which are not 
supplied or approved by Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH.

 

Warranty

To claim a warranty on any product under this policy a proof of original 
purchase is required. Credit card statement do not qualify as sufficient 
proof of purchase. In the first instance of a warranty event occurring the 
consumer should return the product to the original place of purchase with 
their proof of purchase. The machine will be sent to our central service 
facility and an inspection made. If the machine be found to be at fault it will 
be repaired and sent back to the address of the consumer free of charge. 
Machines that retail for less than €100 euros including sales taxes will 
generally be replaced. 

If the central service facility finds that machine is not found to be at fault 
then the consumer will be advised they will need to pay for the cost of the 
repair.

This warranty policy is subject to change from time to time to accommodate 
the needs of new products. A copy of the latest warranty policy will be 
available at www.greenworkstools.eu.

EN  
Greenworks Werkzeuggarantie für Heimwerkergeräte 

GEWÄHRLEISTUNGSFRIST 
Alle neuen Greenworks Werkzeuge sind mit einer 2 Jahre Garantie auf 
Teile und Arbeit ab Kaufdatum ausgestattet. Eine 30 Tage Garantie ist 
für Maschinen im professionellen Einsatz verfügbar, weil Greenworks 
Werkzeuge hauptsächlich für den Einsatz durch Heimwerker konstruiert 
sind.
Diese Garantie ist nicht übertragbar.

 EINSCHRAÄNKUNGEN
Diese Garantie gilt nur für defekte Teile/Komponenten und deckt keine 
Reparaturen ab aufgrund von: 
1. Normaler Abnutzung. 
2. Routinewartungen oder Einstellungen. 
3. Durch falsche Handhabung/Missbrauch/Fehlanwendung oder 
Vernachlässigung verursachte Schäden. 
4. Überhitzung aufgrund von fehlender Wartung. 
5. Schäden aufgrund von durch fehlende Wartung lockeren/gelösten 
Anschlüssen/Befestigungen. 
6. Durch Reinigung mit Wasser verursachte Schäden. 
7. Maschinen die nicht von einem autorisierten Greenworks Kundendienst 
gewartet oder repariert wurden. 
8. Maschinen die falsch montiert oder eingestellt wurden. 
9. Schäden aufgrund falscher Benutzung der Maschine. 
10. Schäden aufgrund von falscher Wintereinlagerung (Hochdruckreiniger). 
11. Elemente die als Verschleißteile betrachtet werden sind normalerweise 
nicht von dieser Garantie abgedeckt, einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt 
auf: 
     ● Akkus
     ● Elektrische Kabel
     ● Klingen und Klingeneinheiten 
     ● Bänder
     ● Filter 
     ● Spannfutter und Werkzeughalter
12. Bestimmte Produkte können Teile wie Motoren, Getriebe von anderen 
Herstellern enthalten, diese Elemente unterliegen der entsprechenden 
Herstellergarantie, außer in Fällen wo Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH 
zustimmt Ansprüche außerhalb der genannten Herstellergarantiefrist zu 
akzeptieren.
13. Gebrauchte Waren sind nicht von dieser Garantie abgedeckt.
14. Die Montage von Ersatzteilen oder zusätzlichen Teilen die nicht von 
Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH geliefert oder zugelassen sind.

Garantie
Für einen Gewährleistungsanspruch auf ein Produkt unter dieser Garantie 
ist ein Original-Kaufbeleg erforderlich. Kreditkartenauszüge sind als 
Kaufbeleg ausreichend. Im Falle eines Garantiefalls sollte der Kunde das 
Produkt zuerst mit dem Kaufbeleg zu ein Einkaufsort bringen. Die 
Maschine wird an unsere zentrale Serviceeinrichtung gesendet und dort 
überprüft. Wenn die Maschine fehlerhaft ist, wird sie repariert und 
kostenfrei an die Kundenadresse gesendet. Maschinen die für unter 100 € 
einschließlich Mahrwertsteuer verkauft werden, werden generell ersetzt. 

Wenn die zentrale Serviceeinrichtung feststellt, dass die Maschine nicht 
ursächlich für den Fehler ist, wird der Kunde informiert, dass er die 
Kosten der Reparatur zu tragen hat.

Änderungen dieser Garantie sind vorbehalten, um neue Produkte 
einzubeziehen. Eine Kopie der aktuellen Garantie ist verfügbar auf 
www.greenworkstools.eu.
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 Greenworks Tools garantiebeleid voor 
doe-het-zelfmachine  

GARANTIETERMIJN
Al het nieuwe Greenworks Tools gereedschap wordt geleverd met een 
garantie van 2 jaar op onderdelen en werk vanaf de aankoopdatum. Een 
garantie van 30 dagen is beschikbaar voor machines die professioneel 
worden gebruikt, aangezien Greenworks Tools vooral ontworpen zijn voor 
doe-het-zelvers. 
Deze garantie is niet overdraagbaar.

BEPERKINGEN
 Deze garantie is uitsluitend van toepassing op defecte onderdelen en dekt 
geen herstellingen als gevolg van:
1. Normale slijtage.
2. Routine onderhoud of afstelling.
3. Schade veroorzaakt door foutieve handelingen/misbruik of 
verwaarlozing.
4. Oververhitting tengevolge van een gebrek aan onderhoud.
5. Schade tengevolge van verbinders/armaturen die los komen door een 
gebrek aan onderhoud.
6. Schade veroorzaakt door reiniging met water.
7. Machines die worden onderhouden of hersteld door niet-geautoriseerde 
Greenworks Tools onderhoudscentra.
8. Machines die foutief zijn gemonteerd of afgesteld.
9. Schade veroorzaakt door een foutief gebruik van de machine.
10. Schade veroorzaakt door foutieve voorbereidingen voor winterisering 
(hogedrukreiniger)
11. Voorwerpen die als verbruiksartikelen worden beschouwd, zijn 
normaal gezien niet door de garantie gedekt, met inbegrip van, maar niet 
beperkt tot:
● Batteriijen
● Elektrische kabels 
● Zaagblad en bladonderdelen 
● Riemen
● Filters 
● Boor- en gereedschaphouders 
12. Bepaalde producten kunnen onderdelen bevatten, zoals motoren of 
transmissies van een andere fabrikant. Deze voorwerpen zijn onderworpen 
aan het overeenkomstige garantiebeleid van de fabrikant, behalve in de 
gevallen waar Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH ermee instemt om 
vorderingen te aanvaarden die zich buiten de garantieperiode van de 
respectievelijke fabrikant bevinden.
13. Tweedehandsartikelen zijn niet gedekt onder dit garantiebeleid.
14. Het monteren van vervang- of bijkomende onderdelen die niet door 
Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH worden geleverd of zijn goedgekeurd.

Garantie
Om in het kader van dit beleid een vordering voor een product in te dienen, 
is het noodzakelijk een bewijs van de originele aankoopbon voor te leggen. 
Een kredietkaartafschrift geldt niet als voldoende aankoopbewijs. Bij een 
eerste garantie-indcident dient de klant het product naar de originele 
aankoopplaats terug te brengen, voorzien van het aankoopbewijs. De 
machine wordt naar onze centrale onderhoudsdienst gestuurd, waar een 
inspectie wordt uitgevoerd. Indien wordt vastgesteld dat er een fout aan de 
machine aanwezig is, zal deze worden hersteld en gratis naar het adres 
van de klant worden teruggezonden. Machines met een verkoopprijs van 
minder dan €100, inclusief BTW, worden over het algemeen vervangen.

Als de centrale onderhoudsdienst vaststelt dat de machine geen fout bevat, 
wordt de klant op de hoogte gesteld van het feit dat hij de kosten van de 
herstelling dient te betalen.

Dit garantiebeleid is onder voorbehoud van wijzigingen om tegemoet te 
komen aan de noden van nieuwe producten. Een exemplaar van het meest 
recente garantiebeleid is beschikbaar op www.greenworkstools.eu.

NL

СРОК ГАРАНТИИ
Все новые агрегаты поставляются, в случае домашнего использования, 
с 2-летней гарантией от первоначальной даты покупки на запчасти и 
работу по ремонту, и 1 год на аккумуляторные батареи и, в случае
коммерческого использования, с гарантией 90 дней от первоначальной 
даты покупки на запчасти и работу по ремонту.
На профессиональную технику 80Вольт и аккумуляторные ручные 
инструменты 24Вольт (отвертки, дрели, лобзики, циркулярная пила, 
гайковерты, фонарик, мульти-устройство) действует гарантия в 1 год.
Эта гарантия не подлежит передаче.

 

ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ 

Гарантийные обязательства компании Greenworks 
Tools в отношении агрегатов для дома и строительства

Настоящая гарантия распространяется только на дефектные части / 
компоненты и не охватывает ремонт, который потребовался как 
следствие:
1. Нормального износа.
2. Плановой настройки или регулировки. 
3. Ущерб, причиненный в результате неправильного обращения / 
ненадлежащего использования или пренебрежения. 
4. Перегрев из-за отсутствия технического обслуживания. 
5. Повреждения, вызванные разбалтыванием / отсоединением 
фитингов / крепежных деталей, из-за отсутствия технического 
обслуживания. 
6. Повреждения, вызванные очисткой при помощи воды. 
7. Агрегаты, обслуживание или ремонт которых проводился не 
авторизованными сервисными центрами компании GREENWORKS. 
8. Агрегаты, неправильно собранные или отрегулированные. 
9. Повреждения, вызванные неправильным использованием агрегата. 
10. Ущерб, причиненный в результате неправильной подготовки к 
эксплуатации в зимний период (моющие устройства высокого 
давления). 
11. Позиции, рассматриваемые в качестве расходуемых деталей, и 
обычно не покрываемые гарантией, включая, но не ограничиваясь, 
следующим:
     ● Электрические кабели
     ● Ножи и режущие полотна
     ● Ремни
     ● Фильтры
     ● Зажимные устройства и держатели инструмента
12. Подержанные товары не подпадают под данные гарантийные 
обязательства. 
13. Установка запчастей, сменных деталей или дополнительных 
компонентов, которые не поставляются компанией Greenworks Tools 
Europe GmbH, или не утверждены этой компанией.

Гарантия
Чтобы подать заявку на гарантийное обслуживание какого-либо 
продукта в рамках данных гарантийных обязательств, требуется 
доказательство первоначальной покупки. Доказательство покупки 
включает в себя одно из; 
     ● Квитанция розничного продавца 
     ● Счет, подтверждающий покупку в Интернете
     ● Копия свидетельства о регистрации продукта
Продукт необходимо зарегистрировать на сайте:
www.greenworkstools.ru
Выписка по кредитной карте не считается достаточным 
доказательством покупки. В первую очередь, при возникновении 
гарантийного случая потребитель должен обратиться в 
авторизованный сервис, или к импортеру, указанных в инструкции, или 
на сайте www. Greenworkstools.eu с соответствующим доказательством 
покупки. Агрегат будет отправлен в наш центральный сервисный центр 
и там проведена проверка. Если будет установлено, что агрегат 
неисправен, то он будет бесплатно отремонтирован. Агрегаты, 
которые продаются в розницу менее чем за 7 000 рублей, включая 
налоги с продаж, как правило, подлежат замене. 
Если установлено, что агрегат не является не гарантийным случаем, 
то потребителю будет предложено оплатить ремонт.

Настоящие гарантийные обязательства подлежат периодическим 
изменениям, чтобы удовлетворить потребности новой продукции. 
Копия последней редакции гарантийных обязательств будет доступна 
на сайте www.greenworkstools.eu и на русскоязычной версии сайта 
www.greenworkstools.ru.
Адрес сервисной и гарантийной службы в России:
Горячая линия: +74997132292
Россия, Москва, 2-й Грайвороновский проезд 48
Техносеврис
Проходная завода «Сатурн»
ИП Осипян
+74997132292Автотовары «130»
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EC KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG FÜR MASCHINENEC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY FOR MACHINERY

DECLARACIÓN CE DE CONFORMIDAD PARA MAQUINARIA

Hersteller: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.
Adresse: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000 
P.R.China
Name und Adresse der Person, die autorisiert ist, die technische Akte 
zusammenzustellen:
Name: Gary Gao Naixin (Leiter Motorgartengeräte)
Adresse: 

Hiermit erklären wir, dass das Produkt
Kategorie…………………………………………………………..... AKKU-BLASGERÄT

Modell......................………………………………………………….................2402207 
Seriennummer …………………………………………. siehe Produkt-Leistungsschild
Baujahr………................…………….......................… siehe Produkt-Leistungsschild
• in Übereinstimmung mit den entsprechenden Bestimmungen der 

Maschinenrichtlinie ist:
• mit den Bestimmungen der folgenden anderen EC-Richtlinien übereinstimmt

  2014/30/EU (EMC-Richtlinie), und
 2000/14/EC (Geräuschemissionen durch Geräte im Außeneinsatz) einschl. 

  (2005/88/EC)
und weiterhin erklären wir, dass
• die folgenden (Teile/Bestimmungen aus) europäischen harmonisierten Normen 

verwendet wurden 

Gemessener Schallleistungspegel                              LWA:102.8 dB(A)
Garantierter Schallleistungspegel                                   106 dB(A)
Konformitätsbeurteilungsmethode zu Anhang V/Richtlinie 2000/14/EC

Ort, Datum: Changzhou, 22/07/2016  Unterschrift: Gary Gao Naixin (BEng, CEng, 
MIET)                     Vizepräsident Technik

Manufacturer:Changzhou Globe  Co., Ltd.
Address: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000 
P.R.China
Name and address of the person authorised to compile the technical 
Name: Gary Gao Naixin (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment)
Address: 
 

Herewith we declare that the product
Category .................................................................................. CORDLESS BLOWER

Model...............................................................................................................2402207
Serial number ........................................................................ See product rating label
Year of Construction ..............................................................See product rating label
• is in conformity with the relevant provisions of the Machinery Directive
• is in conformity with the provisions of the following other EC-Directive

2014/30/EU (EMC-Directive), and
2000/14/EC (Noise-Directive) incl.  (2005/88/EC)
And furthermore, we declare that
• the following (parts/clauses of) European harmonised standards have been used 

 

Measured sound power level                      LWA: 102.8 dB(A)
Guaranteed sound power level                     106 dB(A)
Conformity assessment method to Annex V/ Directive 2000/14/EC

Place, date: Changzhou, 22/07/2016             Signature: Gary Gao Naixin (BEng, CEng, 
MIET)  Vice president of Engineering

Fabricante: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.
Dirección: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000 
China
Nombre y dirección de la persona autorizada para compilar el expediente técnico:
Nombre: Gary Gao Naixin (Director de Equipos motorizados para uso exterior)
Dirección: 

Por la presente declaramos que el producto
Categoría...................................................................... SOPLADOR INALÁMBRICO 

Modelo............................................................................................................2402207
Número de serie.........................................Ver etiqueta de  de productos
Año de fabricación......................................Ver etiqueta de  de productos
• está en conformidad con las disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva de 

maquinaria:
• está en conformidad con las disposiciones de estas otras Directivas-EC

2014/30/EU (Directiva EMC), y
2000/14/EC (Directiva sobre el ruido) incl.  (2005/88/EC)
Y además, declaramos que
• se han utilizado las siguientes (partes o cláusulas de las) normas armonizadas 

europeas 

Nivel de potencia acústica medido  LWA: 102.8 dB (A)
Nivel de potencia acústica garantizado 106 dB (A)
Método de evaluación de conformidad con el anexo V/Directiva 2000/14/EC

Lugar, fecha: Changzhou, 22/07/2016  Firma: Gary Gao Naixin (BEng, CEng, MIET) 

 

Vicepresidente de Ingeniería

  

 

DEEN

ES

Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH
Wankelstrasse 40.
50996 Koln
Germany

Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH
Wankelstrasse 40.
50996 Koln
Germany

Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH
Wankelstrasse 40.
50996 Koln
Germany

EN 60335-1, EN 50636-2-100;
EN 62233，EN ISO 3744; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2

MD Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC

MD Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC

EN 60335-1, EN 50636-2-100;
EN 62233，EN ISO 3744; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2

EN 60335-1, EN 50636-2-100;
EN 62233，EN ISO 3744; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2

MD Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ EC PER L'UTENSILE

Ditta produttrice: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.
Indirizzo: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000 
Repubblica Popolare Cinese
Nome e indirizzo della persona autorizzata a compilare il  tecnico:
Nome: Gary Gao Naixin (Direttore degli elettroutensili da esterni)
Indirizzo: 

Con la presente dichiariamo che il presente prodotto
Categoria ....................................................................... SOFFIATORE A BATTERIA

Modello............................................................................................................2402207
Numero di serie ............................................ Vedere l'etichetta nominale sul prodotto
Anno di costruzione .......................................Vedere l'etichetta nominale sul prodotto
• è conforme con le rilevanti norme della Direttiva Macchine
• è conforme con le norme delle seguenti Direttive Europee

2014/30/EU (Direttiva EMC), e
2000/14/EC (Direttiva sul Rumore) comprese  (2005/88/EC)
E inoltre, si dichiara di seguito che 
• I seguenti standard europei armonizzati (parti/clausole degli stessi) sono stati 

utilizzati 

Livello di potenza sonora misurata LWA: 102.8 dB(A)
Livello di potenza sonora garantita 106 dB(A)
Metodo di valutazione della conformità svolto secondo l'Allegato V/ Direttiva 
2000/14/EC

Luogo, data: Changzhou, 22/07/2016   Firma: Gary Gao Naixin (BEng, CEng, MIET) 
Vice Presidente Sezione Ingegneria

 
IT

Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH
Wankelstrasse 40.
50996 Koln
Germany

EN 60335-1, EN 50636-2-100;
EN 62233，EN ISO 3744; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2

MD Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC

Damit wird Luft durch ein Rohr geblasen, um Schmutz, wie Blätter, zu bewegen.

Se utiliza para propulsar el aire de un tubo para mover los desechos de jardín tales 
como hojas. L’utensile viene impiegato per spingere l’aria fuori dal tubo e rimuovere detriti come 

foglie. 

It is used to propel air out of a tube to move yard debris such as leaves.
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DECLARAÇÃO EC DE CONFORMIDADE PARA MÁQUINAS

Fabricante: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.
Endereço: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000 
China
Nome e endereço da pessoa autorizada a compilar o dossier técnico:
Nome: Gary Gao Naixin  (Director de Equipamento Eléctrico para Exteriores)
Endereço: 

Pelo presente declaramos que o produto
Categoria.................................................................................. SOPRADOR SEM FIO 

Modelo.............................................................................................................2402207
Número de série........................................... Ver etiqueta de  do produto
Ano de construção.........................................Ver etiqueta de  do produto
• encontra-se em conformidade com as disposições relevantes da Directiva sobre 

Máquinas
• se encontra em conformidade com as provisões das outras seguintes Directivas 

EC

2014/30/EU (Directiva EMC), e
2000/14/EC (directiva sobre ruído) incluindo  (2005/88/EC)
Além disso, declaramos que
• as seguintes (partes/cláusulas de) normas harmonizadas europeias foram 

utilizadas 

Nível de potência sonora medido                              LWA: 102.8 dB(A)
Nível de potência sonora garantido 106 dB(A)
Método de avaliação de conformidade para o anexo V/ Directiva 2000/14/EC

Local, data: Changzhou, 07/22/2016  Assinatura: Gary Gao Naixin (BEng, CEng, 
MIET)    Vice-presidente de Engenharia

 
PT

Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH
Wankelstrasse 40.
50996 Koln
Germany

EN 60335-1, EN 50636-2-100;
EN 62233，EN ISO 3744; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2

MD Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ CE CONCERNANT LES 
MACHINES

Fabricant : Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.
Adresse : No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000 R.P. 
de Chine
Nom et adresse de la personne habilitée à établir le dossier technique :
Name: Gary Gao Naixin  (Directeur de l'Outillage Extérieur à Moteur)
Adresse : 

Nous déclarons par la présente que le produit
Catégorie ............................................................................. SOUFFLEUR SANS FIL

Modèle.............................................................................................................2402207 
Numéro de série .................................................. Voir plaque signalétique du produit
Année de fabrication .............................................Voir plaque signalétique du produit
• est conforme aux réserves applicables de la Directive Machinerie
• est conforme aux réserves applicables des autres Directives CE suivantes

  2014/30/EU (Directive EMC), et
  2000/14/CE (Directive Émissions Sonores) y-compris  (2005/88/CE)
Nous déclarons par ailleurs que
• les parties suivantes (parties/clauses des) standards Européens harmonisés ont 

été utilisées

Niveau de puissance sonore mesuré                        LWA : 102.8 dB(A)
Niveau de puissance sonore garanti                         106 dB(A)
Méthode d'évaluation de conformité de l'annexe V/Directive 2000/14/CE

Lieu, date : Changzhou, 07/22/2016  Signature : Gary Gao Naixin (BEng, CEng, 
MIET)     Vice président de l'Ingénierie

 
FR

Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH
Wankelstrasse 40.
50996 Koln
Germany

EN 60335-1, EN 50636-2-100;
EN 62233，EN ISO 3744; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2

MD Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC

EC CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING VOOR MACHINES

Fabrikant:Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.
Adres: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000 P.R.China
Naam en adres van de person die verantwoordelijk is voor de opmaak van de 
technische 
Naam: Gary Gao Naixin  (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment)
Adres: 

Hierbij verklaren wij dat het product
Categorie .................................................................................. ACCU-BLADBLAZER

Model...............................................................................................................2402207
Serienummer .......................................................................... Zie etiket productrating 
Bouwjaar ..................................................................................Zie etiket productrating
• is in overeenstemming met de relevante bepalingen van de Machinerichtlijn
• is in overeenstemming met de bepalingen van de volgende andere EU-richtlijnen

2014/30/EU (EMC-richtlijn) en
2000/14/EC (Lawaairichtlijn) incl. wijzigingen (2005/88/EC)
En bovendien verklaren wij dat 
• de volgende (delen/clausules van) de Europese gestandaardiseerde normen 

werden gebruikt  

Gemeten geluidsdrukniveau                     LWA: 102.8  dB(A)
Gegarandeerd geluidsdrukniveau                    106 dB(A)
Conformiteitsanalysemethode in overeenstemming met Annex V/ Richtlijn 2000/14/
EC

Plaats, datum: Changzhou, 07/22/2016   Handtekening: Gary Gao Naixin (BEng, 
CEng, MIET)    Vice-president ontwerp

 
NL

Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH
Wankelstrasse 40.
50996 Koln
Germany

EN 60335-1, EN 50636-2-100;
EN 62233，EN ISO 3744; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2

MD Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC

ЗАЯВЛЕНИЕ О СООТВЕТСТВИИ ТРЕБОВАНИЯМ EC

Производитель: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.
Адрес: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000 China

Имя и адрес лица, ответственного за подготовку технического файла:
Имя: Гари Джао Найксин (директор по электроинструментам, предназначенным 
для использования на открытом воздухе)
Адрес: 

Настоящим мы заявляем, что данный продукт
Катего рия ...................... БЕСПРОВОДНОЕ ВОЗДУХОДУВНОЕ УСТРОЙСТВО 

Моде ль...........................................................................................................2402207
  Заводск о й номер........................................... См. паспортную табличку продукта 

Год выпуска .............................................См. паспортную табличку продукта
• соответствует всем важнейшим положениям Директивы по механическому

оборудованию
 

• со ответствует всем положениям следующих директив EC   

2014/30/EU(Директива EMC), e
2000/14/EC (Директива по шуму) с изменениями (2005/88/EC)    
Кроме этого, мы заявляем, что
• были использованы следующие части или статьи европейских согласованных

стандартов
 

Измеренный уровень звуковой м о щ н о с т и                             LWA: 102.8 dB(A)
Гарантируемый уровень звуковой мощности 106 dB(A)
Оценка соответствия проведена согласно приложению V к директиве 2000/14/EC

Место, дата: Changzhou, 07/22/2016    Подпись: Gary Gao Naixin (BEng, CEng, 
MIET)    Вице-президент по разработкам

 
RU

Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH
Wankelstrasse 40.
50996 Koln
Germany

EN 60335-1, EN 50636-2-100;
EN 62233，EN ISO 3744; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2

MD Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC

Cela permet d'évacuer l'air hors d'un tube et d'évacuer les débris du jardin comme 
des feuilles.

É utilizado para fazer propulsão de ar para fora de um tubo para mover detritos tais 
como folhas.

Het wordt gebruikt om lucht uit een bus te drijven om tuinafval, zoals bladeren, uit de 
tuin te jagen. Устройство используется для выдувания воздуха из трубки для перемещения 

мусора во дворе, например, листьев.
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